

#### Mahalaxmi Rubtech Limited

March 30, 2020

#### Ratings

Facilities	Amount (Rs. Crore)	Ratings <sup>1</sup>	Rating Action
Long-term Bank Facilities	36.09 (reduced from Rs.39.93 crore)	CARE BBB+; Stable (Triple B Plus; Outlook: Stable)	Reaffirmed
Long-term/ Short- term Bank Facilities	12.55	CARE BBB+; Stable/ CARE A2 (Triple B Plus; Outlook: Stable/ A Two)	Reaffirmed
Short-term Bank Facilities	6.05	CARE A2 (A Two)	Reaffirmed
Total Facilities	54.69 (Rupees Fifty Four Crore and Sixty Nine Lakh only)		

Details of instruments/facilities in Annexure-1;

#### **Detailed Rationale & Key Rating Drivers**

The ratings of the bank facilities of Mahalaxmi Rubtech Limited (MRTL) continue to derive strength from its experienced and resourceful promoters, MRTPL's long and established track record of operations in the textile processing and weaving business as well as its niche offerings in the technical textile business which witnessed an improvement in performance during FY19 (Audited; FY; refers to April 1 to March 31). The ratings further derive strength from MRTL's comfortable leverage and debt coverage indicators, adequate liquidity and stable performance of MRTL's technical textile division.

The ratings, however, continue to remain constrained on account of MRTL's modest scale of operations in a highly competitive and cyclical textile industry, its moderate profitability and low ROCE and small net worth base, and regulatory risk associated with compliance of stringent pollution control norms for the textile processing business.

#### Rating Sensitivities

#### **Positive Factors**

 Volume driven growth in total operating income (TOI) beyond Rs.400 crore along with sustained operating profitability (PBILDT margin) of more than 12% and ROCE of 15% while maintaining its comfortable leverage and debt coverage indicators

#### **Negative Factors**

- Decline in TOI to lower than Rs.150 crore or decline in operating profitability with PBILDT margin below 6% on a sustained basis
- Elongation in net working capital cycle to beyond 90 days and increase in external borrowings to fund these requirements
- Any large sized debt-funded capex resulting in deterioration in debt coverage indicators in a short time frame

# Detailed description of the key rating drivers

### **Key Rating Strengths**

Experienced and resourceful promoters: Mr. Jeetmal Parekh, Chairman and promoter of MRTL has more than four decades of experience in the textile industry and drives the strategic decision making of the company. The operations of MRTL are managed by his sons, Mr. Rahul Parekh and Mr. Anand Parekh. Mr. Rahul Parekh is associated with MRTL since 1992 and looks after the technical textile division of the company. Mr. Anand Parekh, associated with MRTL since 1995 [director since 2008], looks after processing and exports division. The management is further assisted by experienced and qualified professionals at various levels in the organization. Moreover, MRTL's promoters have demonstrated their support to the overall operations of the company by infusion of funds in the form of equity.

Long and established track record of operations in textile industry: MRTL has a track record of over two decades in the textile industry and has well established relationship with its customers and suppliers. MRTL has established business operations in the textile value chain and derives majority of its income from textile processing (around 40% of MRTL's TOI in FY19), wherein it has the capacity to process (print and dye) various type of fabrics. Apart from this, MRTL is also engaged in fabric weaving and trading of textiles products apart from manufacturing of technical textiles.

 $<sup>^1</sup>$ Complete definitions of the ratings assigned are available at www.careratings.com and in other CARE publications.



Improved performance of technical textile division: In its technical textiles division, MRTL produces rubber coated fabric, which is primarily used in offset printing machines. Over the last two-three years, the performance of the division has improved with increase in demand and better acceptance in the market, primarily in competition with the imported products. This also translated into better profitability of the division during the period, aiding the overall profitability of the company. During FY19, the revenue from technical textile division grew by around 11% with improved PBIDLT margin to around 28% as against 22% reported in FY18. Further, MRTL had announced capacity expansion for manufacturing of technical textiles with establishment of production facility for polymer coated fabric, which finds application in print media, window decors (as blinds), canvas and other coated fabrics. The project is expected to commence commercial operations by the end of April 2020 which was earlier expected to commence by September 2019. The capex is expected to further aid the growth in technical textile division along with profitability.

*Improvement in its profitability; albeit remains at moderate level:* During FY19, MRTL reported improvement of around 243 bps in its PBILDT margin to 9.07% (P.Y.: 6.64%), which was largely on account of change in revenue mix of processing division more towards the high margin job-work income along with improved performance of the technical textile division. During 9MFY20, MRTL reported growth of around 5% y-o-y in its TOI to Rs.140.18 crore, primarily on account of increase in revenue of technical textiles division. MRTL's PBILDT margin remained stable at 9.35% for 9MFY20. PAT margin also remained stable at 2.65% during 9MFY20.

Comfortable leverage and debt coverage indicators: MRTL had a comfortable leverage with an overall gearing of 0.44x as on March 31, 2019 (0.45x as on March 31, 2018), which remained stable at 0.40x as on December 31, 2019. MRTL's debt coverage indicators also remained comfortable with a PBILDT interest coverage of around 8 times and TD/GCA of 2.53 years during FY19 with a stable debt profile, improved profitability with steady cash accruals.

#### Liquidity: Adequate

MRTL's liquidity remained adequate marked by free cash & bank balance of Rs.19.00 crore as on March 31, 2019 and its moderate operating cycle of around 60 days in FY19. Further, relatively moderate utilization of its fund based working capital limits at around 60% for the trailing 12 months ended December 2019 provides additional cushion to its liquidity. Also, MRTL's annual debt repayment obligations of around Rs.3.75-6.77 crore till FY22 are expected to be met through internal accruals.

## **Key Rating Weaknesses**

**Modest scale of operation:** Over the past few years, MRTL's scale of operations have remained range-bound with TOI between Rs.180-230 crore along with its moderate operating profitability primarily, due to its presence in highly competitive, fragmented and cyclical textile industry. During FY19, MRTL reported decline of around 19% y-o-y in its TOI, which was primarily on account of change in its revenue mix. However, revenue from weaving & technical textile increased in FY19, which partially off-set the decline in revenue from textile processing division. Furthermore, MRTL had a modest networth base of Rs.79.33 crore as on March 31, 2019. MRTL's small scale and modest networth base restricts its operational and financial flexibility in competitive and fragmented textile industry.

Intense competition because of fragmented nature of textile industry: The textile weaving and processing industry is highly fragmented in nature with a large number of unorganized players. Smaller processing units are more vulnerable to intense competition and have limited pricing flexibility, which constrains their profitability as compared with larger integrated textile companies who have better efficiencies. Furthermore, limited value addition and low technology intensity (consequently translating into thin profit margins), limits their bargaining power vis-à-vis their customers.

Inherent cyclicality and regulatory risk associated with textile sector along with risk associated with compliance of stringent pollution control norms: Textile industry is cyclical in nature and closely follows the macroeconomic business cycles. Further, the prices of raw materials and finished goods are determined by global demand-supply scenario and are not limited to only domestic demand and supply in domestic markets. Hence, any shift in macroeconomic environment globally would have an impact on domestic textile industry. Further, textile processing requires compliance to stringent norms set by pollution control authorities and any violation in compliance to these norms or any adverse change in these norms would adversely impact MRTL's operations.

Analytical approach: Standalone



#### **Applicable Criteria**

Criteria on assigning Outlook to Credit Ratings
CARE's Policy on Default Recognition
Criteria for Short Term Instruments
Rating Methodology-Manufacturing Companies
Financial ratios - Non- Financial Sector

#### **About the Company**

Incorporated in 1991, MRTL is promoted by Mr. Jeetmal Parekh and his family members. The company is engaged in weaving of fabric, textile processing (own as well as job work) and manufacturing of technical textiles (textile rubber printing blanket and offset printing blankets) which find application in screen and offset printing machines. As on March 31, 2019, MRTL had an installed capacity of manufacturing 36.40 lakh meters p.a. fabric and 558 lakh meters p.a. of fabric processing capacity.

#### **Brief standalone financials of MRTL:**

Brief Financials (Rs. Crore)	FY18 (A)	FY19 (A)
Total operating income	229.57	186.08
PBILDT	15.25	17.00
PAT	3.81	4.92
Overall gearing (times)	0.45	0.44
Interest coverage (times)	8.72	7.69

A – Audited;

Further, as per the un-audited published financial results for 9MFY20, MRTL reported a total operating income of Rs.140.18 crore and PAT of Rs.3.71 crore, compared with a total operating income of Rs.133.42 crore and PAT of Rs.4.25 crore reported in 9MFY19.

Status of non-cooperation with previous CRA: Not Applicable

Any other information: Not Applicable

Rating History for last three years: Please refer Annexure-2

#### Annexure-1: Details of Instruments/Facilities

Name of the Instrument	Date of Issuance	Coupon Rate	Maturity Date	Size of the Issue (Rs. crore)	Rating assigned along with Rating Outlook
Term Loan-Long Term	-	-	February 2025	23.09	CARE BBB+; Stable
Fund-based - LT-Cash Credit	-	-	-	13.00	CARE BBB+; Stable
Fund-based - LT/ ST-	-	-	-	12.55	CARE BBB+; Stable /
CC/Packing Credit					CARE A2
Non-fund-based - ST-BG/LC	-	-	-	3.50	CARE A2
Fund-based - ST-Working	-	-	-	2.55	CARE A2
Capital Limits					

## Annexure-2: Rating History of last three years

Sr.	Name of the	Current Ratings			Rating history				
No.	Instrument/Bank	Type	Amount	Rating	Date(s) &	Date(s) &	Date(s) &	Date(s) &	
	Facilities		Outstanding		Rating(s)	Rating(s)	Rating(s)	Rating(s)	
			(Rs. crore)		assigned in	assigned in	assigned in	assigned in	
					2019-2020	2018-2019	2017-2018	2016-2017	
1.	Term Loan-Long Term	LT	23.09	CARE	1)CARE	1)CARE	-	1)CARE	
				BBB+;	BBB+; Stable	BBB+; Stable		BBB+; Stable	
				Stable	(02-Apr-19)	(02-Apr-18)		(27-Feb-17)	
2.	Fund-based - LT-Cash	LT	13.00	CARE	1)CARE	1)CARE	-	1)CARE	
	Credit			BBB+;	BBB+; Stable	BBB+; Stable		BBB+; Stable	
				Stable	(02-Apr-19)	(02-Apr-18)		(27-Feb-17)	
3.	Fund-based - LT/ ST-	LT/ST	12.55	CARE	1)CARE	1)CARE	-	1)CARE	
	CC/Packing Credit			BBB+;	BBB+; Stable	BBB+; Stable		BBB+; Stable	
				Stable /	/ CARE A2	/ CARE A2		/ CARE A2	
				CARE A2	(02-Apr-19)	(02-Apr-18)		(27-Feb-17)	
4.	Non-fund-based - ST-	ST	3.50	CARE A2	1)CARE A2	1)CARE A2	-	1)CARE A2	
	BG/LC				(02-Apr-19)	(02-Apr-18)		(27-Feb-17)	

## **Press Release**



5.	Fund-based - ST-	ST	2.55	CARE A2	1)CARE A2	-	-	-
	Working Capital Limits				(02-Apr-19)			

**Note on complexity levels of the rated instrument:** CARE has classified instruments rated by it on the basis of complexity. This classification is available at www.careratings.com. Investors/market intermediaries/regulators or others are welcome to write to care@careratings.com for any clarifications.

## **Contact us**

#### **Media Contact**

Mr. Mradul Mishra

Contact No.: +91-22-6837 4424

Email ID - mradul.mishra@careratings.com

## **Analyst Contact**

Mr. Krunal Modi

Contact No.: 079-40265614/+91-8511190084 Email ID – <u>krunal.modi@careratings.com</u>

# **Business Development Contact**

Mr. Deepak Prajapati

Contact No.: +91-79-4026 5656

Email ID - <u>deepak.prajapati@careratings.com</u>

#### **About CARE Ratings:**

CARE Ratings commenced operations in April 1993 and over two decades, it has established itself as one of the leading credit rating agencies in India. CARE is registered with the Securities and Exchange Board of India (SEBI) and also recognized as an External Credit Assessment Institution (ECAI) by the Reserve Bank of India (RBI). CARE Ratings is proud of its rightful place in the Indian capital market built around investor confidence. CARE Ratings provides the entire spectrum of credit rating that helps the corporates to raise capital for their various requirements and assists the investors to form an informed investment decision based on the credit risk and their own risk-return expectations. Our rating and grading service offerings leverage our domain and analytical expertise backed by the methodologies congruent with the international best practices.

## **Disclaimer**

CARE's ratings are opinions on the likelihood of timely payment of the obligations under the rated instrument and are not recommendations to sanction, renew, disburse or recall the concerned bank facilities or to buy, sell or hold any security. CARE's ratings do not convey suitability or price for the investor. CARE's ratings do not constitute an audit on the rated entity. CARE has based its ratings/outlooks on information obtained from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable. CARE does not, however, guarantee the accuracy, adequacy or completeness of any information and is not responsible for any errors or omissions or for the results obtained from the use of such information. Most entities whose bank facilities/instruments are rated by CARE have paid a credit rating fee, based on the amount and type of bank facilities/instruments. CARE or its subsidiaries/associates may also have other commercial transactions with the entity. In case of partnership/proprietary concerns, the rating /outlook assigned by CARE is, inter-alia, based on the capital deployed by the partners/proprietor and the financial strength of the firm at present. The rating/outlook may undergo change in case of withdrawal of capital or the unsecured loans brought in by the partners/proprietor in addition to the financial performance and other relevant factors. CARE is not responsible for any errors and states that it has no financial liability whatsoever to the users of CARE's rating.

Our ratings do not factor in any rating related trigger clauses as per the terms of the facility/instrument, which may involve acceleration of payments in case of rating downgrades. However, if any such clauses are introduced and if triggered, the ratings may see volatility and sharp downgrades.

<sup>\*\*</sup>For detailed Rationale Report and subscription information, please contact us at www.careratings.com